
21	 Personal selling

The Scope of Personal Selling
The Role of Personal Selling in the IMC Program

Determining the Role of Personal Selling
The Nature of Personal Selling

Advantages and Disadvantages of Personal Selling
Combining Personal Selling with Other Promotional Tools

Combining Personal Selling and Advertising
Combining Personal Selling and Public Relations
Combining Personal Selling and Direct Marketing
Combining Personal Selling and Sales Promotion
Combining Personal Selling with the Internet

Evaluating the Personal Selling Effort
Criteria for Evaluating Personal Selling

Contents

 Contents  1

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   1 7/4/11   4:00 PM



  

learning obJeCtiVes

To understand the role of personal selling in the integrated marketing 
communications program.

To know the advantages and disadvantages of personal selling as a promotional 
program element.

To understand how personal selling is combined with other elements in an IMC 
program.

To know methods used to determine the effectiveness of the personal selling effort.

LO1

LO3

LO2

LO4

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   2 7/4/11   4:00 PM



  

liVe Chat: Personal selling online

It is a fact that online shoppers abandon their 
“carts.” They browse websites for products, place 
items in their online shopping carts, and leave the 
website without purchasing them. According to 
Forrester Research, the shopping cart abandon-
ment rate is more than 70 per cent. Another study 
by Listrak estimates that the loss of income due to 
shopping cart abandonment is $18 billion a year.
 More and more shoppers are using the Internet 
to research prices online before buying products, 
but not for actual purchases. Online retailers are 
turning to “live help” tools to convert browsers 
into shoppers. These tools are website-embed-
ded functions that allow consumers to converse 
directly with live company representatives in real 
time, such as online chat or click-to-call. Forrester 
Research states that 27.8 percent of retailers pro-
vide “live help” solutions. The same survey states 
that by the end of 2010, 26.5 percent more retail-
ers would have added live chat capabilities on 
their websites.
 Live chat on websites adds value to the 
online shopping experience for consumers, add-
ing a level of personal selling to a channel that 
is historically devoid of interpersonal contact. It 
allows websites to offer customer service in real 
time which increases sales. For example, after the 
women’s clothing store Chico’s added live chat 
in June 2009, 25 percent of shoppers who used 
this feature became buyers instead of just being 
browsers. This is a common effect of live chat as 
a study conducted by Bold Software had revealed. 
The study reported that 23 percent of online stores 
surveyed said that of the customers who engaged 
in a live chat, more than 40 percent converted to 
a lead or sale, and that 54 percent of these stores 
reported conversion rates of 20 percent or more. 
 Although the inclusion of live chat in an online 
store increases sales, these are further increased 

when live chat actively engages consumers before 
the click-to-chat. Increasingly, brands are reaching 
out to their online shoppers by asking whether 
they may help and are using live chat as a means 
to recreate the in-store sales experience. Live chat 
is becoming more active, unobtrusively entering 
the online shopping process by making the ini-
tial contact. Consumers are more likely to express 
their concerns when prompted, and are also more 
likely to purchase when these are addressed. Live 
chat increases sales as shoppers feel valued when 
customer service representatives are readily avail-
able to answer any queries they may have about 
the products that interest them.
 Other research conducted by the software 
company Art Technology Group showed that 
90 percent of U.S. consumers and 83 percent of 
European customers ranked click-to-chat as “useful 
to extremely useful.” Online shoppers are choosing 
live help services to answer their complex questions, 
to convey delicate information required for online 
transactions, to enquire about prices of goods and 
services, and to resolve problems that arise whilst 
transacting online. The same study concludes that 
94 percent of U.S. consumers and 85 percent of 
their European counterparts find live help tools 
extremely useful for the aforementioned reasons. 
 Shoppers highly value online customer service 
chat or IM in online shopping. A study by Lime-
light Networks involving 1,600 shoppers reported 
that 45 percent believed that the live help tool 
was extremely or very important in managing their 
online purchases. Live chat has been shown to 
solve shoppers’ issues in real time and to remove 
obstacles in completing a purchase. It is more 
effective than telephone helplines as it requires 
little effort and allows sales representatives to 
attend to multiple customers at any one time.

Personal selling21

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   3 7/4/11   4:00 PM



4 Chapter 21  Personal selling

THE SCOPE OF PERSONAL SELLING

An increased emphasis on customer relationship management is just one of the many 
ways that changes in the marketplace are forcing marketers to reconsider the role 
of personal selling in the marketing program. The changing marketplace has had a 
significant impact on how personal selling activities are conducted and how success-
ful firms will compete in the future. In Chapter 1, we stated that while we recognize 
the importance of personal selling and the role it plays in the overall marketing and 
promotions effort, it is not emphasized in this text. Personal selling is typically under 
the control of the sales manager, not the advertising and promotions department.1 But 
personal selling does make a valuable contribution to the promotions program. In 
addition, IMC tools are used in conjunction with personal selling, and the sales force 
itself may become a target of the communications program (as will be seen later in 
this chapter). To develop a promotional plan effectively, a firm must integrate the 
roles and responsibilities of its sales force into the communications program. Strong 
cooperation between the departments is also necessary.
 This chapter focuses on the role personal selling assumes in the IMC program, the 
advantages and disadvantages of this program element, and the basis for evaluating 
its contributions to attaining communications objectives. In addition, we explore how 
personal selling is combined with other program elements, both to support them and 
to receive support from them.
 Personal selling involves selling through a person-to-person communications 
process. The emphasis placed on personal selling varies from firm to firm depend-
ing on a variety of factors, including the nature of the product or service being 
marketed, size of the organization, and type of industry. Personal selling often plays 
the dominant role in industrial firms, while in other firms, such as makers of low-
priced consumer nondurable goods, its role is minimized. In many industries, these 
roles are changing to a more balanced use of promotional program elements. In an 
integrated marketing communications program, personal selling is a partner with, 
not a substitute for, the other promotional mix elements.

THE ROLE OF PERSONAL SELLING IN THE IMC PROGRAM

Manufacturers may promote their products directly to consumers through advertising 
and promotions and/or direct-marketing efforts or indirectly through resellers and 
sales people. (A sales force may call on customers directly—for example, in the 
insurance industry or real estate. But this chapter focuses on the personal selling 

LO 21-1

 By introducing personal selling into the online 
shopping experience, live chat has transformed a 
largely inert medium into an active one that allows 
a company to influence its consumers.

Sources: Limelight Networks, “What Shoppers Want in On-
line Customer Service,” In the Limelight, http://blog.llnw.
com/2011/01/what-shoppers-want-in-online-customer-ser-
vice/; ATG, “Live Help: Global Consumer Views & Trends,” 
ATG Research Report, March 2010, http://www.atg.com/
resource-library/WP-Worldwide-Live-Help-Survey.pdf; Crys-
tal Kang, “Higher E-Commerce Sales May Be Only a Click 

Away,” July 13, 2010, http://www.cnbc.com/id/38169197/
Higher_E_Commerce_Sales_May_Be_Only_a_Click_Away; 
“Bold Software’s Annual Post-Holiday Customer Research 
Reveals Live Chat’s Increasing Importance for Achiev-
ing Competitive Advantage,” San Francisco Chronicle, 
February 14, 2011, http://www.sfgate.com/cgi-bin/article.
cgi?f=/g/a/2011/02/14/prweb5064764.DTL; Kristina Knight, 
“Listrak: Retailer’s Aren’t Correcting Cart Abandonment Is-
sues,” BizReport, February 23, 2011, http://www.bizreport.
com/2011/02/listrak-retailers-arent-correcting-cart-abandon-
ment-issues.html.

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   4 7/4/11   4:00 PM



 Chapter 21  Personal selling  5

C
h

a
p

te
r

	21

function as it exists in most large corporations or smaller companies—that is, as a 
link to resellers or dealers in business-to-business transactions.) Depending on the 
role defined by the organization, the responsibilities and specific tasks of salespeople 
may differ, but ultimately these tasks are designed to help attain communications 
and marketing objectives.
 Personal selling differs from the other forms of communication presented thus far 
in that messages flow from a sender (or group of senders) to a receiver (or group of 
receivers) directly (usually face to face). This direct and interpersonal communica-
tion lets the sender immediately receive and evaluate feedback from the receiver. 
This communications process, known as dyadic communication (between two 
people or groups), allows for more specific tailoring of the message and more per-
sonal communications than do many of the other media discussed. The message can 
be changed to address the receiver’s specific needs and wants.
 In some situations, this ability to focus on specific problems is mandatory; a 
standard communication would not suffice. Consider an industrial buying situation 
in which the salesperson is an engineer. To promote the company’s products and/or 
services, the salesperson must understand the client’s specific needs. This may mean 
understanding the tensile strength of materials or being able to read blueprints or 
plans to understand the requirements. Or say a salesperson represents a computer 
graphics firm. Part of his or her responsibility for making a sale may involve the 
design of a software program to solve a problem unique to this customer. Mass com-
munications cannot accomplish these tasks. Personal selling plays a critical role not 
just in industrial settings but in the consumer market as well.
 The great entrepreneur Marshall Field said, “The distance between the salesper-
son and the potential buyer is the most important three feet in business.”2 Personal 
selling is important in selling to consumers and resellers. Consumer-product com-
panies must secure distribution, motivate resellers to stock and promote the product, 
and so on.
 Why is personal selling so important? Let’s examine its role with respect to other 
promotional program elements.

Determining the Role of Personal Selling
The first questions a manager needs to ask when preparing the promotional program 
are what the specific responsibilities of personal selling will be and what role it 
will assume relative to the other promotional mix elements. To determine its role, 
management should be guided by four questions:

1.	 What specific information must be exchanged between the firm and potential 
customers?

2.	 What are the alternative ways to carry out these communications objectives?
3.	 How effective is each alternative in carrying out the needed exchange?
4.	 How cost effective is each alternative.3

n	 Determining the information to be exchanged. In keeping with the objec-
tives established by the communications models in Chapter 5, the sales-
person may have a variety of messages to communicate, such as creating 
awareness of the product or service offering, demonstrating product benefits 
for evaluation, initiating trial, and/or closing the sale. It may also be neces-
sary to answer questions, counter misconceptions, and discover potentially 
unmet needs.

n	 Examining promotional mix alternatives. In previous chapters, we discussed 
the roles of advertising and sales promotion, direct marketing, and public 
relations/publicity. Each of these program elements offers specific advan-
tages and disadvantages, and each needs to be considered when the promo-
tional mix is developed. Personal selling is an alternative that offers distinct 
advantages in some situations but is less appropriate in others, as evidenced 
in Figure 21–1 on page 6.

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   5 7/4/11   4:00 PM



6 Chapter 21  Personal selling

n	 Evaluating the relative effectiveness of alternatives. The effectiveness of 
each program element must be evaluated based on the target market and 
the objectives sought. Personal selling is effective in many situations, but 
other program elements may be more attractive in other cases. For example, 
advertising may do a better job of repeating messages or reaching a large 
number of people with one distinct, consistent message.

n	 Determining cost-effectiveness. One of the major disadvantages of personal 
selling is the cost involved (estimates vary as to the cost of a sales call, with 
at least one company estimating that this number would approach $400.)4 
While the cost of a personal sales call may not be prohibitive in industrial 
settings where a single purchase can be worth millions of dollars, the same 
cost may be unfeasible in a consumer market. Other media may be able to 
communicate the required message at a much lower cost.

The Nature of Personal Selling
To integrate the personal selling effort into the overall promotional program, we must 
understand the nature of this tool. Let us look at how personal selling has evolved 
over the years and then examine some of its characteristics.
 The personal selling task encompasses a variety of responsibilities (some of which 
we discuss in the next section). Like other aspects of the promotional mix, these 
responsibilities are constantly changing. As noted by Thomas Wotruba, the per-
sonal selling area is constantly evolving as the marketing environment itself evolves.5 
Wotruba identifies five distinct stages of personal selling evolution, shown in Figure 
21–2 on page 7.

1.	 Provider stage. Selling activities are limited to accepting orders for the 
supplier’s available offering and conveying it to the buyer.

2.	 Persuader stage. Selling involves an attempt to persuade market members to 
buy the supplier’s offerings.

3.	 Prospector stage. Activities include seeking out selected buyers who are 
perceived to have a need for the offering as well as the resources and authority 
to buy it.

4.	 Problem-solver stage. Selling involves obtaining the participation of 
buyers to identify their problems, which can be translated into needs, and then 

Product or service Channels

Figure 21–1

When the Sales Force Is a 
Major Part of the IMC Mix

Complex products requiring customer application 
assistance (computers, pollution control system, steam 
turbines)

Major purchase decisions, such as food items purchased 
by supermarket chains

Features and performance of the product requiring 
personal demonstration and trial by the customer (private 
aircraft)

Channel system relatively short and direct to end-users

Product and service training and assistance needed by 
channel intermediaries

Personal selling needed to push product through channel

Channel intermediaries available to perform personal 
selling function for supplier with limited resources and 
experience (brokers or manufacturer’s agents)

Price advertising

Final price is negotiated between buyer and seller (appli-
ances, cars, real estate)

selling price or quality purchased enables an adequate 
margin to support selling expenses (traditional depart-
ment store compared to discount house)

advertising media do not provide effective link with mar-
ket targets

information needed by buyer cannot be provided entirely 
through advertising and sales promotion (lie insurance)

number and dispersion of customers will not enable 
acceptable advertising economies

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   6 7/4/11   4:00 PM



 Chapter 21  Personal selling  7

C
h

a
p

te
r

	21

presenting a selection from the supplier’s offerings that corresponds with those 
needs and can solve those problems.

5.	 Procreator stage. Selling defines the buyer’s problems or needs and their 
solutions through active buyer-seller collaboration and then creates a market 
offering uniquely tailored to the customer.

 According to Wotruba, firms evolving through these five stages have to assume 
different market orientations, as well as different organizational designs, staffing, and 
compensation programs. The different stages require different promotional strate-
gies, each integrated with personal selling to achieve the maximum communications 
effect.

The New Role of Personal Selling As previously noted, the business world 
is going through a very rapid transition as (1) individuals and corporations gain more 
knowledge and economic power, (2) value is replacing efficiency, and (3) industry 
boundaries are changing—for example, competitors are joining forces to achieve more 
buying power.6 As a result, the role of the sales force will also significantly change, 
according to Kevin Hoffberg and Kevin Corcoran. Along with retaining their traditional 
roles, described by Wotruba, salespeople will have to acquire new roles to remain effec-
tive. That is, in addition to being information providers, influencers through proximity 
(i.e., through personal contact), and demonstrators, salespeople will engage in:

n Surveying—educating themselves more about their customers’ businesses and 
regularly assessing these businesses and their customers to achieve a position 
of knowledgeable authority.

n	 Mapmaking—outlining both an account strategy and a solutions strategy (for 
the customer). This means laying out a plan, discussing it with a customer, and 
revising it as changes require.

CharaCteristiCs oF stages

stages and Description
Customer 

needs
type of 
Market

nature and 
intensity of 
Competition examples

1. Provider: accepts orders 
and delivers to buyer

assumed to 
exist; not a 
concern

sellers’ non route salespeople/drivers; 
some retail salesclerks

2. Persuader: attempts to 
convince anyone to buy 
available offerings.

Created, 
awakened

Buyers’ Undifferenti-
ated; slight 
intensity

telemarketers for photo studio; 
many new car dealers

3. Prospector: seeks out 
prospects with need for 
available offering and 
resources to buy

Considered 
but inferred

segmented Differentiated; 
growing

Car insurance salespeople call-
ing on new car buyers; office 
supplies sellers calling on small 
businesses

4. Problem solver: matches 
available offerings to solve 
customer-stated problems.

Diagnosed 
with attention 
to customer 
input

Participative responsive 
and counter-
active with 
increasing 
resources

Communication systems 
salespeople for a telephone 
company; architectural services 
sellers calling on building 
contractors

5. Procreator: creates a 
unique offering to match 
the buyer’s needs as mutu-
ally specified, involving 
any or all aspects of the 
seller’s total marketing mix

Mutually 
defined; 
matched  
with tailored 
offering

Coactive Focused, 
growing in 
breadth of 
market and 
service  
offerings

Materials handling equipment 
salespeople who design and 
sell a system to fit a buyer’s 
manufacturing facility

Figure 21–2

The Stages in the Evolution 
of Selling

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   7 7/4/11   4:00 PM



8 Chapter 21  Personal selling

n	 Guiding—bringing incremental value to the customer by identifying problems 
and opportunities, offering alternative options and solutions, and providing 
solution with tangible value.

n Fire starting—engaging customers and driving them to commit to a solution.7

 This new role, say Hoffberg and Corcoran, will create added value and develop 
a relationship between buyer and seller.

Relationship Marketing As noted, personal selling is evolving from a focus 
on persuasive techniques used to sell a product or service to a much more marketing-
oriented partnership with the customer. This new role requires much broader think-
ing and expertise on the part of the seller and a more extensive use of the various 
promotional tools. The modern salesperson is attempting to establish a long-term, 
symbiotic relationship with clients, working with them as a solutions provider.
 relationship marketing is defined as “an organization’s effort to develop a 
long-term, cost-effective link with individual customers for mutual benefit.”8 Rather 
than focusing on a short-term sale, the sales rep tries to establish a long-term bond. 
And rather than just selling, the sales department works with marketing to use tech-
niques like database marketing, message differentiation to different target markets, 
and tracking of promotional effects to improve the relationship. For example, cus-
tomer relationship management (CRM) tools have been used by a number of com-
panies. These companies, including Gateway, Honeywell, America Online, among 
others, make extensive uses of their databases on purchase behavior and frequency 
and duration of customer interactions to estimate profitability at the individual 
account level. A number of companies now offer software to assist in implementing 
CRM programs, including Seibel Systems, SAP, SAS, and PeopleSoft (Exhibit 21–1). 
AT&T builds databases of customers with similar profiles, flagging those with the 
most potential for up-selling. As noted by Copulsky and Wolf, such marketing uses 
a more personalized form of communication that crosses the previous boundaries 
between personal selling and the other promotional tools. Relationship building also 

requires trust, as noted by Pepper and Rodgers: if the cus-
tomer does not trust the salesperson there is no relation-
ship and the sale will focus only on price. In a long-term 
relationship, the buyer and seller collaborate within the 
context of previous and future transactions.9 Figure 21–3 
on page 9 shows some of the factors considered important 
in maintaining customers.

Adoption of a CRM approach will require sales man-
agers to develop nontraditional sales strategies, according 
to some observers. Ingram and colleagues note the com-
panies will need to move to a more strategic, less tacti-
cal approach, using emerging technologies to support this 
effort. Bob Donath agrees, noting that traditional commu-
nications performance standards—the number of qualified 
and converted leads generated from a medium—will be 
less important. Donath notes that a company’s reliance on 
websites and banner ads, as well as ads in print publica-
tions, will need to be more strategic; direct marketing will 
assume a greater role; and the use of more sophisticated 
CRM programs will be required to be successful.

The Costs of Personal Selling In some indus-
tries, personal selling constitutes a substantial portion of 
the communications effort and may account for most of the 
promotional budget. This is true because (1) much atten-
tion is devoted to this function due to its advantages over 

They canít be sure who theyíre attracting or why. 
But you can. With proven customer intelligence software from SAS.

www.sas.com/okapis

SAS and all other SAS Institute Inc. product or service names are registered trademarks or trademarks of SAS Institute Inc. in the USA and other countries. Æ indicates USA registration. Other brand and product names are trademarks of their respective companies. © 2007 SAS Institute Inc. All rights reserved. 00000US.0407

Okapis have some real identity issues.

exhibit 21–1
SAS designs software to 
assist customer relationship 
management (CRM)

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   8 7/4/11   4:01 PM



 Chapter 21  Personal selling  9

C
h

a
p

te
r

	21

other communication methods and (2) it is an expensive form of communication. The 
average cost per sales call varies by industry, though on average it has increased at 
the rate of $9.60 per year since 1980, when the average was only $126.00.
 When the cost per sales call is compared with the cost per message delivered 
through other media, these figures seem outrageous. We saw in earlier chapters 
that these costs could be as low as 3 cents. But taking these numbers at face value 
may lead to unfair comparisons. In evaluating the costs of personal selling, we must 
consider the nature of the call, the objectives sought, and whether other program 
elements could deliver the message as effectively. It may be that the higher costs 
cannot be avoided.

The costs of personal selling are even higher when you consider that one sales call 
is not likely to be enough to close a deal. This is particularly true in building and 
construction; while it may take (on the average) only 3.34 sales calls to close a deal 

in the building and construction industry, the same close 
in electronics and computer manufacturing may require 6.5 
visits.10 The industry average is 5.12. As you can see through 
simple multiplication, the cost per sale is now even more 
intimidating (though in industrial markets the returns may 
easily warrant the expense).

Overall, personal selling is an expensive way to commu-
nicate. Yet it does usually involve more than just commu-
nicating, and the returns (more direct sales) may be greater 
than those from the other program elements.

Personal Selling Responsibilities Sales & Market-
ing Management uses three categories to classify salespeople: 
order taking, creative selling, and missionary sales11 
(see Figure 21–4 on page 10). Of course, not all firms treat 
each of these responsibilities the same, nor are their sales-
people limited to only these tasks (Exhibit 21–2). Personal 
selling has evolved to include responsibilities beyond these. 
Job requirements may include (1) locating prospective cus-
tomers, (2) determining customers’ needs and wants that are 
not being satisfied, (3) recommending a way to satisfy these 
needs and/or wants, (4) demonstrating the capabilities of the 
firm and its products for providing this satisfaction, (5) clos-
ing the sale and taking the order, and (6) following up and 
servicing the account. Let’s discuss these job classifications 
and some of the responsibilities assigned to each:

Figure 21–3

Factors That Are Very 
Important in Keeping a 
Customer, by Company 
Type

source: the DMa 2005 Customer 
Prospecting and retention report

Product Quality and Customer service are the Very important Factors in Keeping a Customer

Very Important
Consumer 

Only
B-to-B 
Only Both

All 
Respondents

Perceived price to value proposition 71% 71% 60% 67%

Customer service 71 69 75 73

Product quality 78 79 71 75

Product uniqueness 48 36 35 40

Depth of product line 31 44 34 35

loyalty/reward program 13 11 12 12

exhibit 21–2
Salespeople may assume 
multiple responsibilities

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   9 7/4/11   4:01 PM



10 Chapter 21  Personal selling

1.	 Locating prospective customers. The process of locating new customers 
(often referred to as prospecting) involves the search for and qualification 
of prospective customers. Salespeople must follow up on leads (those who 
may become customers) and prospects (those who need the product or 
service). They must also determine whether these prospects are qualified 
prospects—that is, able to make the buying decision and pay for the product. 
Exhibit 21–3 shows a page from the website of Salesgenic.com an online tool 
that helps salespeople generate leads and find new prospects through access to 
a wide range of business and consumer databases. Leads360 offers a system 
to distribute, analyze, and track prospects, as well as assisting in planning, 
implementati on and maintenance of sales force strategies. The system gathers 

all leads, and then with automated scripts and questionnaires the 
leads are qualified by phone, fax, or Internet. The system then 
arranges each lead by “grade” and priority status and directs it to 
the appropriate salesperson. Dell and Cisco, among others, use a 
Web-based system.

2.	  Determining customers’ needs and wants. At this stage, the 
salesperson gathers more information on the prospect and decides 
the best way to approach him or her. The rep must determine 
what the customer needs or wants and make certain the person 
being approached is capable of making the purchase decision. In 
some instances the salesperson may have to assist the customer in 
determining what he or she needs.

3.	  Recommending a way to satisfy the customers’ needs and 
wants. Here the salesperson recommends a possible solution to 
the problem and/or needs of the potential customer. This may 
entail providing information the prospect had not considered or 
identifying the alternative solutions that might work. As noted 
earlier, the salesperson acts as a systems provider.

Missionary Sales Reps

the missionary representative is essentially a support role. While performing many of the tasks assumed in creative 
selling, the missionary rep may not actually take the order. He or she introduces new products, new promotions, and/or 
new programs, with the actual order to be taken by the company’s order taker or by a distributor representing the com-
pany’s goods. the missionary sales rep may have additional account service responsibilities including customer relation-
ship management. Missionary reps are most often employed in industries where the manufacturer uses a middleperson 
to distribute the product (for example, food products or pharmaceuticals).

once the initial sale has taken place, the creative seller may be replaced (not physically!) by an order taker, whose role 
is much more casual. it may simply involve a straight rebuy—that is, the order does not change much. (a bottled-water 
delivery person is an example.) When a slight change is considered, the order taker may be involved in a modified 
rebuy, which may require some creative selling (for example, a salesperson calling on a wholesale food company may 
have a list of products to sell). if a major purchase decision is required, however, the role of making the sale may again 
be turned over to the creative seller. order takers are often classified as inside order takers, who work inside the sales 
office and receive orders by phone, mail, or the internet, and field order takers, who travel to customers to get their 
orders.

Order Taking

Creative Selling

Creative selling jobs may require the most skill and preparation. in addition to prospecting, the salesperson must assess 
the situation, determine the needs to be met, present the capabilities for satisfying these needs, and get an order. the 
salesperson is often the “point person” who has established the initial contact on behalf of the firm and who is primarily 
responsible for completing the exchange. He or she is, in fact, the order getter. sales personnel may focus on current 
customers, encouraging more sales and cross selling, and/or they may seek new customers.

Figure 21–4

Types of Sales Jobs

exhibit 21–3
Salesgenie.com offers 
salespeople expertise on how 
to qualify leads

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   10 7/4/11   4:01 PM



 Chapter 21  Personal selling  11

C
h

a
p

te
r

	21

4.	 Demonstrating the capabilities of the firm and its products. At this stage, the 
salesperson demonstrates the capabilities of the firm and shows the prospect 
why that firm is the obvious choice. As you might expect, corporate image 
(created through advertising and other promotional tools) is important to the 
salesperson.

5.	 Closing the sale. The key ingredient in any sales presentation is the close—
getting the prospects’ commitment. For many salespeople, this is the most 
difficult task. Many reps are adept at prospecting, identifying customer needs, 
and making presentations, but they are reluctant to ask for the sale. Most 
managers work with their sales forces to close the sale and help reluctant or 
uncertain buyers make a decision.

6.	Following up and servicing the account. The responsibilities of the sales 
force do not end once the sale has been made. It is much easier to keep 
existing customers than to attract new ones. Maintaining customer loyalty, 
generating repeat sales, and getting the opportunity to cross sell—that is, 
sell additional products and services to the same customer—are some of the 
advantages of keeping customers satisfied through follow-up activities. In a 
relationship marketing versus selling orientation, follow-up is necessary and 
expected.

 A primary advantage a salesperson offers is the opportunity to assess the situa-
tion firsthand and adapt the sales message accordingly (a direct feedback network). 
No other promotional element provides this opportunity. The successful salesperson 
constantly analyzes the situation, reads the feedback provided by the receiver, and 
shapes the message to specifically meet the customer’s needs.
 While you might expect this to be an easy task, it isn’t always the case. Sometimes 
buyers will not or cannot express their needs accurately. Other times, the salesperson 
must become a problem solver for the client. More and more, salespeople are being 
asked to assist in the buyers’ decision-making process. The more salespeople can 
become involved in planning and decision-making, the more confidence the buyer 
places in them, and the more bonding the relationship becomes.
 Sometimes the true motivation for purchasing is not the one the customer gives. 
You might expect buyers to base their decisions on rational, objective factors, but 
this is not always the case. Even in industrial markets (where product specifica-
tions may be critical) or reseller markets (where product movements and/or profits 
are important), many purchase decisions are made on what might be called non-
rational criteria (not irrational, but involving factors beyond cost or other prod-
uct benefits). Since it is generally believed these purchase situations involve less 
emotion and more rational thinking than many consumer purchases, this is an 
important insight.
 Consider the marketer’s dilemma. If a firm provides advertising and promotions 
that speak only to the rational purchase motives, it may not be able to make the 
sale. On the other hand, how could an advertiser possibly know all the emotional or 
nonrational criteria influencing the decision, let alone integrate this information into 
its messages? The personal sales effort may be the only way to uncover the many 
motivations for purchasing and address them.
 When you review this list of responsibilities, it becomes clear that the salesperson 
of today is no mere huckster. Figure 21–5 on page 12 provides a list of the 10 traits 
that are common to successful salespeople (the list is consistent with other studies 
conducted), while Figure 21–6 on page 13 shows the results of one company’s survey 
of buyers’ likes and dislikes regarding the sales force.
 The importance of personal selling in the integrated marketing communications 
program should now be clear. This program element provides opportunities that no 
other form of message delivery does. But while the tasks performed by salespeople 
offer some distinct advantages to the marketing program, they may also constitute 
disadvantages as you will now see.

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   11 7/4/11   4:01 PM



12 Chapter 21  Personal selling

AdvANTAGES ANd dISAdvANTAGES OF PERSONAL SELLING

The nature of personal selling positions this promotional tool uniquely among those 
available to marketers. Its advantages include the following:

1.	 Allowing for two-way interaction. The ability to interact with the receiver 
allows the sender to determine the impact of the message. Problems in 
comprehension or objections can be resolved and in-depth discussions of 
certain selling points can be provided immediately. In mass communications 
this direct feedback is not available and such information cannot be obtained 
immediately (if at all).

2.	 Tailoring of the message. Because of the direct interaction, messages can be 
tailored to the receiver. This more precise message content lets the sender 
address the consumer’s specific concerns, problems, and needs. The sales rep 
can also determine when it moves on to the next selling point, ask for the sale, 
or closes the deal.

3.	 Lack of distraction. In many personal selling situations, a one-to-one 
presentation is conducted. The likelihood of distractions is minimized and 
the buyer is generally paying close attention to the sales message. Even when 
the presentation is made by a group of salespeople or more than one decision 
maker is present, the setting is less distracting than those in which nonpersonal 
mass media are used.

4.	 Involvement in the decision process. Through consultative selling and 
relationship marketing, the seller becomes more of a partner in the buying 
decision process, acting in conjunction with the buyer to solve problems. 
This leads the buyer to rely more on the salesperson and his or her products 
and services. An added benefit may be increasing the involvement of the 
organization’s own employees.

LO 21-2

More than 1,000 decision makers were asked to describe what it means to be a great salesperson in one word or 
phrase. Here are the top 10 responses:

 1. Knowledgeable: Prospects gravitate to salespeople who are considered experts in the field, which is why ambi-
tious salespeople look for opportunities to boost their credibility by speaking at conferences, joining industry 
organizations, gaining professional certifications, and contributing to industry publications.

 2. Professional: Handle every account like you would want your account handled and keep prospects in the loop 
every step of the way. Make respect and integrity the cornerstones of your approach.

 3. Thorough: Make sure you cover every detail with prospects and you follow up (and follow through) on every 
promise you make to them and their requests for more information. Make pre-call research part of the process, so 
you can offer solutions that speak directly to each prospect’s specific needs.

 4. Results-oriented: Quantify the type of roi a prospect can expect and provide some reference points so prospects 
can see how much money they stand to lose by not agreeing to do business with you.

 5. Problem solving: Don’t just offer a product or service, offer solutions that can help each prospect’s business 
thrive.

 6. Relationship-oriented: Play for the long term, and gain as many internal champions as you can at each buyer’s 
company. Build the type of relationship where loyal customers think of you as an extended member of their cor-
porate family.

 7. Customer-focused: Put the buyer’s needs before your own, and always present value propositions in a way that 
explains how each feature and benefit works to the prospect’s advantage. Work as an advocate who the buyer 
can trust to create a working relationship where everyone walks away a winner.

 8. Responsive: take personal accountability for handling customer requests, and follow up with each customer per-
sonally to ensure he/she is satisfied with the outcome.

 9. Good communicators: Determine which mode of communication the prospect prefers (e.g., e-mail, cell phone, 
text) and use that as a way to stay in contact. in addition, keep prospects on top of any changes to existing prod-
ucts that may impact their business. the less buyers are taken by surprise, the better.

10. Reliable: Do what you say you’ll do, when you say you’ll do it, and how you say you’ll do it. let customers know 
they can count on you to get the job done—and better than anyone else.

Figure 21–5

Ten Traits of Successful 
Salespeople

source: tom reilly, Value-Added 
Selling, 3rd ed. (new York: Mcgraw-
Hill, 2010).

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   12 7/4/11   4:01 PM



 Chapter 21  Personal selling  13

C
h

a
p

te
r

	21

5.	 Source of research information. In a well-integrated marketing/sales department 
the sales force can be the “eyes and ears” of the firm. Sales reps can collect 
information on competitor’s products and services, promotions, pricing, and so 
on, firsthand. In addition, they can learn about the buying needs and wants of 
customers and potential customers.

 As you can see, the advantages of personal selling focus primarily on the dyadic 
communications process, the ability to alter the message, and the opportunity for 
direct feedback. Sometimes, however, these potential advantages are not always real-
ized. In fact, they may become disadvantages.
 Disadvantages associated with personal selling include the following:

1.	 Inconsistent messages. Earlier we stated that the ability to adapt the message 
to the receiver is a distinct advantage of personal selling. But the lack of 
standardized message can become a disadvantage. The message to be 

traits buyers Consider Most helpful in salespeople*
traits buyers Consider Most objectionable in 

salespeople*

1. Knowledge. they want salespeople who know prod-
ucts and policies thoroughly. they value technical 
support most highly.

1. Unprepared. Buyers hate salespeople who waste 
time by calling without clear purposes, especially on 
a busy day.

2. Empathy. they want salespeople who are interested 
in them. they want salespeople who listen and learn 
about them, their problems, and their goals.

2. Uninformed. they are vociferous about dealing with 
salespeople who don’t know their products or lines 
and can’t answer simple questions.

3. Well organized. they want salespeople who come 
prepared and do not waste their time. they strongly 
prefer salespeople who have written objectives.

3. Aggressive. they are turned off by “pushy” sales-
people who argue and who “care more about their 
commission than the customer.”

4. Promptness. they expect quick replies to requests 
for information, especially when a problem rears its 
ugly head.

4. Undependability. they cite salespeople who do not 
return calls promptly and who are never there when 
needed.

5. Follow-through. they look for salespeople who will 
follow through without continuous badgering. this 
spells personal reliability.

5. Poor follow-through. they are disguised with calling 
salespeople several times to get information the 
salespeople promised.

6. Solutions. they want salespeople to present innova-
tive solutions to problems. they seek responsive-
ness and creativity.

6. Presumptuousness. Many are offended by sales-
people asking for competitors’ quotes.

7. Punctuality. they expect salespeople to keep ap-
pointments promptly and to let them know if they 
will be late. they will excuse tardiness occasionally, 
but not frequently.

7. “Walk-ins.” they list people who call without ap-
pointments with no specific purposes. they also feel 
invaded by many telemarketers.

8. Hard work. they appreciate salespeople who work 
hard. they are impressed by salespeople who put in 
long and hard hours.

8. “Gabbers.” they dislike compulsive talkers who go 
on and on and don’t listen. they describe the “gift 
of gab” as boring. they are tired of hearing the 
“latest jokes.”

9. Energetic. they are impressed by a positive attitude, 
enthusiasm, affability, consistency, and flexibility.

9. Problem avoiders. they dislike salespeople who go 
to pieces in a crisis, those with no clout, and those 
who are afraid of their principals.

10. Honesty. they want specifics instead of generalities. 
they look for personal integrity.

10. Lack of personal respect. they resent salespeople 
who go to other people in the company without 
their knowledge.

*in order of greatest number of times mentioned.

Figure 21–6

Buyers’ Likes and Dislikes 
about Salespeople

source: Billboard material used with 
permission of e5 global Media, llC.

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   13 7/4/11   4:01 PM



14 Chapter 21  Personal selling

communicated is generally designed by the marketing staff with a particular 
communications objective in mind. Once this message has been determined, it 
is communicated to all receivers. But the salesperson may alter this message in 
ways the marketer did not intend. Thus, the marketing staff is at the mercy of the 
sales force with respect to what exactly is communicated. (Sales communications 
aids can offset this problem to some degree, as you will see later in this chapter.)

2.	 Sales force/management conflict. Unfortunately, there are situations in even the 
best companies when one wonders if the sales staff and marketing staff know 
they work for the same company and for the same goals. Because of failure to 
communicate, corporate politics, and a myriad of other reasons, the sales force 
and marketing may not be working as a team. The marketing staff may not 
understand the problems faced by the sales staff, or the salespeople may not 
understand why marketing people do things the way they do. The result is that 
the sales force may not use materials provided from marketing, marketing may 
not be responsive to the field’s assessment of customer needs, and so forth. The 
bottom line is that the communication process is not as effective as it could be 
due to faulty internal communications and/or conflicts.

3.	 High cost. We discussed earlier the high cost of personal selling. As the cost 
per sales call continues to climb, the marketer may find mass communications a 
more cost-effective alternative.

4.	 Poor reach. Personal selling cannot reach as many members of the target 
audience as other elements. Even if money were no object (not a very likely 
scenario!), the sales force has only so many hours and so many people it can 
reach in a given time. Further, the frequency with which these accounts are 
reached is also low.

5.	 Potential ethical problems. Because the manager does not have complete 
control over the messages the salespeople communicate and because income 
and advancement are often directly tied to sales, sometimes sales reps bend 
the rules. They may say and do things they know are not entirely ethical or in 
the best interest of the firm in order to get a sale. Other, perhaps more serious, 
problems can also occur. For example, many organizations are concerned about 
salespersons committing bribery. In a study reported in Sales & Marketing 
Management, 25 percent of managers and/or sales reps reported that they 
sometimes or often have felt pressured by a client to give the client something 
worth more than $100 in exchange for their business. Even more scary is 
that almost 89 percent said that they had offered such gifts in exchange for 
business.12 The potential for this problem has led to a renewed emphasis on 
ethics in the marketplace and has caused as many as 20 percent of companies to 
use surveillance measures to ensure that their representatives are not engaging 
in illegal activities.13

COMbINING PERSONAL SELLING wITH  
OTHER PROMOTIONAL TOOLS

Like the other program elements, personal selling is usually one component of the 
integrated marketing communications program. Rarely, if ever, is it used alone. Rather, 
this promotional tool both supports and is supported by other program elements.

Combining Personal Selling and Advertising
With specific market situations and communications objectives, the advantages of 
advertising make it more effective in the early stages of the response hierarchy (for 
example, in creating awareness and interest), whereas personal selling is more likely 
to be used in the later stages (for example, stimulating trial and getting the order). 

LO 21-3

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   14 7/4/11   4:01 PM



 Chapter 21  Personal selling  15

C
h

a
p

te
r

	21

Thus, each may be more or less appropriate depending on 
the objectives sought. These elements can be combined in the 
promotional mix to compensate for each other’s weaknesses 
and complement each other.

Consider a new product introduction. Given an adequate bud-
get, the initial objective might be to reach as many people in the 
target market as quickly and cost effectively as possible. Since 
the primary objective is awareness and a simple message will 
suffice, advertising will likely be the most appropriate medium.

Now suppose specific benefits must be communicated that 
are not very obvious or easy to comprehend, and a product 
demonstration would be useful. Or consider a situation in 
which the objective is to ask for the sale and/or to establish a 
relationship. Here personal selling is a more appropriate tool 
than advertising. In common marketing situations like these, 
you can see how well advertising and personal selling work 
together to attain the objectives sought.

 A number of studies bear out this complementary relationship. A study by Theo-
dore Levitt showed that sales reps from well-known companies are better received 
than those from companies that do not spend advertising dollars to create aware-
ness.14 (Once they are in the door, however, the buyer expects the salesperson to 
perform better than those from lesser-known companies.) If a salesperson from a 
lesser-known company can get in to see the buyer, he or she is as likely to make 
the sale. But in risky situations, the well-advertised company rep has the advantage. 
Dell used an IMC campaign (Exhibit 21–4) using advertising, direct marketing, sales 
promotion, and the Internet to create awareness that Dell is interested in companies’ 
business (Dell entered the computer market by targeting consumers). The campaign 
was designed to position the company as a solutions provider and to assist and 
enhance the sales force’s efforts.
 In other studies, John Morrill found that selling costs were 2 to 28 percent lower 
if the buyer had received an advertising message before the salesperson’s arrival.15 
McGraw-Hill Corp., in a review of 54 studies, concluded the combination of advertis-
ing and personal selling is important since “less than 10 percent of industrial deci-
sion makers had been called upon by a salesperson from a specific company about 
a specific product in the previous two months.”16

 The studies suggest that combining advertising and personal selling is likely to 
improve reach, reduce costs, and increase the probability of a sale (assuming the 
advertising is effective). Unfortunately, many salespeople do not understand the role 
that advertising plays and the contribution it can make to supporting their sales 
efforts. Some view the impact advertising makes with skepticism and/or believe 
that the monies would be better spent on commissions, price reductions, and so on. 
Ted Pollock, writing in The American Salesman, discusses the fact that advertising 
contributes to the sales process, and he enumerates 12 ways salespersons can use 
advertising to help them sell more (Figure 21–7 on page 16).

Combining Personal Selling and Public Relations

The job descriptions presented earlier demonstrate that personal selling involves 
much more than just selling products and/or services. The personal selling agent is 
often the firm’s best source of public relations. In their day-to-day duties, salespeople 
represent the firm and its products. Their personalities, servicing of the account, 
cooperation, and empathy not only influence sales potential but also reflect on the 
organizations they represent.
 The salesperson may also be used directly in a PR role. Many firms encourage 
sales reps to participate in community activities like the Jaycees and Little League. 
Sometimes sales reps, in conjunction with the company, sacrifice time from their 

GET YOUR FREE COPY OF FORRESTER’S REPORT AT
DELL.COM/Numberone

According to Forrester Research, more than half the 
enterprise companies in North America and Europe 
rely on Dell for notebook and desktop computers. 
Who do you rely on?

–How Enterprise Buyers Rate Their PC Suppliers And What 
It  Means For Future Purchases, Forrester, November 2007.

Actual Forrester quote: “Dell is clearly the No. 1 enterprise desktop and laptop supplier.” Survey question: 
“From which vendor did you purchase desktops in the last 12 months?” Base: 565 PC decision-makers at 
North American and European Enterprises.

 #1
THE REST

 46%

54%

exhibit 21–4
Dell’s IMC campaign informs 
customers that they compete 
in the business-to-business 
market

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   15 7/4/11   4:01 PM



16 Chapter 21  Personal selling

daily duties to help people in need. For example, after hurricanes Katrina, Rita, 
and Wilma devastated the Southeast, many companies offered their support in a 
variety of ways (as noted in Chapter 17). These efforts also involved many sales 
forces (Exhibit 21–5). Insurance companies set up shop to help victims file claims, 
while others were granted time off to aid in the reconstruction efforts or to use their 
expertise to assist in any way they could. These, as well as other public relations 
activities, result in goodwill toward both the company and its products while at the 
same time benefiting society.

Combining Personal Selling and Direct Marketing
Companies have found that integrating direct marketing, specifically telemarketing, 
into their field sales operations makes their sales efforts more effective. The cost of a 

sales call and the cost associated with closing a sale are 
already very high and on the increase. Many marketers 
have reduced these costs by combining telemarketing 
and sales efforts (a typical telesales call costs about 11 
cents for each $1 in revenue generated).17 A number of 
companies now offer consulting services to help orga-
nizations in the sales process including assisting in the 
development and implementation of direct-marketing 
methods, as shown in Exhibit 21–6 on page 17.

The telemarketing department is used to screen leads 
and—after qualifying potential buyers on the basis of 
interest, credit ratings, and the like—pass them on to 
the sales force. The net result is a higher percentage of 
sales closings, less wasted time by the sales force, and a 
lower average cost per sale. For example, IZBM teamed 
up with Zacson Corp. to open an integrated teleservices 

Figure 21–7

Twelve Ways to Use 
Advertising to Sell More

source: adapted from ted Pollock, 
“12 Ways to Use Your advertising 
to sell More,” American Salesman, 
october 2002.

 1. Save sales force time. sending a reprint of an advertisement ahead of time familiarizes the potential client with 
the product or service.

 2. Save lengthy explanations. sometimes ads can explain much of what the product does and even what it doesn’t 
do, saving time as the salesperson only has to explain what is not already conveyed.

 3. Visual aids: ads can add impact to the presentation, reinforcing selling points.
 4. Ego boosters. telling prospects that an ad will appear in the media often makes the buyer feel she is important, 

and that she has inside information. seeing the ad reinforces this.
 5. Personal refreshers. reviewing ad copy will often add insights to the salesperson, or remind him of key points that 

can be useful in a presentation.
 6. Clues to prospects’ interests. sometimes prospects call in reference to an ad. By reviewing the ad, the salesper-

son can gain insights into the benefits the potential customer may be most interested in.
 7. Prove a point. the printed word adds credibility to salespersons’ verbal claims. one medium reinforces the other.
 8. Nudge indecisive prospects. For indecisive prospects, a review of the ad campaign can often be the closer. if the 

ad is to include dealers’ names, an additional benefit is offered, as the dealer may now directly benefit.
 9. Create preference. Consistent advertising helps to build brand preference. Keeping customers and prospects 

aware of advertising creates favorable impressions of the company, the product or service, and the salesperson.
10. Provide follow-ups. sending a reprint of an ad after the sales presentation serves as a good reminder, and can be 

used to focus attention on key benefits offered in the ad and in the presentation. it also demonstrates concern on 
the part of the salesperson.

11. Fight lower-priced competitors. ads can be used to show support and ward off low-priced competitors. the 
salesperson can explain how the ad will help support the customer’s own sales efforts and help them not have to 
get into price wars.

12. Getting the customer into the act. asking the customer about the ads and getting his inputs helps cement rela-
tionships and provides valuable feedback to one’s own organization. often customers have ideas that may never 
have been thought of.

exhibit 21–5
Salesforce volunteers from 
PacifiCare Corporation 
rebuild a house destroyed by 
Hurricane Katrina

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   16 7/4/11   4:01 PM



 Chapter 21  Personal selling  17

C
h

a
p

te
r

	21

center for its northern California territory. The group handles inquiries, 
lead generation, and qualification; develops promotional campaigns, dis-
tributes PR materials; and does problem solving for IBM clients. The new 
relationship reduced IBM’s customer contact costs by 97 percent, lowered 
sales visit costs from $500 to $15, and exceeded customer expectations 
78 percent of the time.18

As shown in Figure 21–8, there has been a rapid growth in the use of 
the telemarketing sales combination for other firms as well. They have 
determined the phone can be used effectively for service and follow-up 
functions as well as for growth-related activities. Supplementing personal 
selling efforts with phone calls frees the sales force to spend more time 
selling.

In addition to selling and supporting the sales efforts, the telemarketing 
staff provides a public relations dimension. Communicating with buyers 
more often creates goodwill, improving customer satisfaction and loyalty.

 In addition to telemarketing, other forms of direct marketing have been combined 
successfully with personal selling. Direct mail and e-mail are commonly used meth-
ods for supporting sales. For example, many companies send out lead cards to screen 
prospective customers. The salesperson follows up on those who express a genuine 
interest, saving valuable time and increasing the potential for a sale. Other uses 
include database building and mining. Exhibit 21–7 on page 18 shows an example of 
a highly used software program available to assist marketers in creating and manag-
ing a database.

Combining Personal Selling and Sales Promotion
The program elements of sales promotion and personal selling also support each 
other. For example, many of the sales promotions targeted to resellers are presented 
by the sales force, who will ultimately be responsible for removing or replacing 
them as well.

exhibit 21–6
Research and consulting 
companies offer businesses 
direct-marketing services

Figure 21–8

The Growth of 
Telemarketing as a Sales 
Function: Reasons for 
Growth (in percent)

telephone sales and 
service*

Field sales*

total growth related 58.0% 61.8%

    overall business growth or expansion 44.7 43.1

    adding product lines 10.2 8.0

    adding territories 3.1 10.7

total system related 20.8 7.5

    added centralized telemarketing department 11.5 1.8

    added/changed computer system 6.2 4.4

    Centralized sales and marketing 3.1 1.3

Customer demand 10.5 10.2

Cost efficiencies 1.4 0

other 2.0 2.2

Can’t tell/no response 9.8 18.2

* Figures add to more than 100 percent due to multiple mentions.

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   17 7/4/11   4:01 PM



18 Chapter 21  Personal selling

While trade sales promotions are designed to support the reseller and are often 
targeted to the ultimate consumer, many other promotional tools are designed to 
assist the sales staff. Flip charts, leave-behinds, and specialty ads may be designed 
to assist salespeople in their presentations, serve as reminders, or just create good-
will. The number of materials available may range from just a few to hundreds, 
depending on the company. (If you ever get the chance, look into the trunk of a 
consumer-product salesperson’s car. You will find everything from pens to cal-
endars to flip charts to samples to lost baseball mitts—all but the last of which 
are used in the selling effort.) Other forms of sales promotions like contents and 
sweepstakes are also used, as noted earlier.

Likewise, many sales promotions are targeted at the sales force itself. Incentives 
such as free trips, cash bonuses, or gifts are often used to stimulate sales efforts. 
And, as we saw with resellers, contests and sweepstakes may also be used.

Combining Personal Selling with the Internet
In the Internet chapter, we discussed the increasing use of the Internet as a sup-
port to personal selling. As noted, the Internet has been used to provide product 

information, generate leads, screen prospects, and build and market from databases. 
While many marketing managers were originally concerned about the Internet taking 
business away from channel members and direct sales, most have found that it has 
been more an advantage than a disadvantage to their selling efforts. Many managers 
think that the Web will be used to fulfill the more mundane tasks of order fulfill-
ment and providing information. This, in turn, will allow the sales force to be more 
effective in closing orders, doing close selling, and focusing more attention on high-
value and/or new customers. Future salespeople will do what is more profitable for 
the future—that is, sell and develop relationships, not take orders.
 A rapidly growing use of the Internet is that of conducting online meetings in 
which the sales force and/or clients and potential clients participate. Some com-
panies have found that they can save both time and money by conducting their 
sales meetings online rather than at a central location (Exhibit 21–8). More involved 
presentations—often referred to as “webinars”—may include a variety of purposes 
from conducting job training for employees to making presentations and providing 

in-depth product information to existing and potential customers. 
IMC Perspective 21–1 on page 19 discusses how some companies 
have used the Internet to successfully market their products.

It is important the elements of the promotional program work 
together, as each has its specific advantages and disadvantages. 
While personal selling is valuable in accomplishing certain objec-
tives and supporting other promotional tools, it must be supported 
by the other elements. In an effective marketing organization, per-
sonal selling and other communications tools work hand in hand to 
promote the marketing effort.

EvALuATING THE PERSONAL 
SELLING EFFORT

Like all other elements of the promotional mix, personal selling 
must be evaluated on the basis of its contribution to the overall 
promotional effort. The costs of personal selling are often high, but 
the returns may be just as high.

Because the sales force is under the supervision of the sales man-
ager, evaluations are typically based on sales criteria. Sales may be 
analyzed by total sales volume, territories, product line, customer 

exhibit 21–7
Oracle is one of the 
more popular database 
management tools

exhibit 21–8
The Internet is used to 
conduct online meetings

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   18 7/4/11   4:01 PM



 Chapter 21  Personal selling  19

IMC	perspective	 21–1	 >	>	>	
New	technologies	result	in	New	Salespersons

Back in the 1990s when the internet started to diffuse 
throughout the business world, there were many so-called 
experts who predicted that business as we knew it would 
cease to exist. they were right, of course, but not in the way 
they predicted. some thought that retail stores would close 
at alarming rates as consumers shopped online, others fore-
casted the demise of direct marketing for the same reason. 
they were wrong in both cases. still others suggested that 
the field of personal selling would experience a dramatic 
upheaval, again, because the internet would minimize or 
eliminate the need for salespeople. and, of course, they 
were wrong again.
 Clearly, the world of personal selling has changed as a 
result of the internet as well as other emerging technologies. 
But not in the way a lot of pundits expected. Personal selling 
is alive and well, and probably more efficient and effective 
than ever. and this is all as a result of technology, not in spite 
of it. let’s take a look at how.
 First, there is instant messaging (iM). no doubt you know 
about it, and probably have used iM and continue to use it 
to keep in touch with your family and friends. iM and other 
forms of online chat were immediately adopted by salespeo-
ple to keep in touch with corporate colleagues, as well as 
inquire about new products, services, and program changes, 
and provide information to others in real time. like iM itself, 
the use of this tool has continued to evolve, and salespeople 
are finding more ways to engage the potential buyer and 
increase sales. For example, live surveillance capabilities 
allow the salespersons to track in real time what pages some-
one is visiting and what links they have clicked. By tracking 
the potential buyer’s page views, they can determine who is 
seriously shopping and who is not. once this determination 
has been made, they can know precisely to begin the sales 
pitch with a chat. since it is a very delicate situation, the pitch 
cannot be too assertive, or the prospect may leave. to help 
salespersons in this endeavor, ari galper has developed a 
sales method. ChatWise, which he sells bundled with a chat 
program called livePerson to teach the rights and wrongs 
of selling through iM, and how to increase ones successful 
closes. His clients range from small mom and pop companies 
to large ones such as FujiXerox of australia.
 sales professionals seeking rapid data-mining now can 
acquire information on prospects through their desktop, lap-
top, and even mobile devices. software programs also exist 
which can provide information on companies in over 200 
industries with information gleaned from the Web, seC doc-
uments, annual reports, press releases, and the Factive news 
service. the information can be purchased and received in 
a matter of just minutes, and then be used to develop very 
specific content for the development of direct-mail pieces, 
proposals, and presentations. as noted by one user, the 

more you show a prospect you understand what’s happen-
ing in their industry, the more effective you will be in making 
a sale.
 Perhaps the greatest value of the internet for salesper-
sons is prospecting. every month a company by the name of 
Zoominfo searches the Web looking for contacts to add to 
its database of 28 million business professionals. Users get 
basic contact information, the prospects’ employment his-
tory, and some biographical information to use to “warm up 
the sales call.” Cvent.com uses Zoominfo’s search capabili-
ties to reach meeting planners. searching by job title, com-
pany, industry, region, or even school affiliation along with 
professional credentials has led to a 30 percent increase in 
bookings according to the Virginia-based company.
 But if you need it now, you can log onto salesfoce.com 
using your Blackberry. While there you can examine new 
sales opportunities, run ad hoc reports, and update spread-
sheets wirelessly. soon, you will be able to access just about 
everything you need by just carrying a smartphone, says 
Mini Peiris, senior director of product management for net 
suite, inc., leading to greater efficiencies in the field such as 
the ability to quickly update leads and sales forecasts. even 
more capabilities are coming.
 But, as Ms. Peiris notes, “it also means you’re constantly 
working. salespeople will need to learn how to shut that 
work switch off.” as technology evolves, maybe salespeople 
won’t even have to do that.

sources: Paul sloan, “something to talk about,” Business 2.0, october 
2007, p. 50, Dan tyman, “Brave new sales World,” Sales and Marketing 
Management, april 2006, pp. 34–38.

C
h

a
p

te
r

	21

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   19 7/4/11   4:01 PM



20 Chapter 21  Personal selling

type, or sales representative attitudes.19 Steve Deist and Rick Johnson suggest that an 
evaluation of the sales force should focus on “doing the right things, not just doing 
things right.”20 They propose a number of criteria that should be used in the sales 
force evaluation as shown in Figure 21–9. They also note that the process is critical to 
the success of the salesperson and that the review should be an opportunity to create 
enthusiasm, not a session for reprimand or criticism. Other sales-related criteria such 
as new account openings and personal traits are also sometimes considered and may 
be increasing in importance (Figure 21–10 on page 21).
 In a recent study of high-performing sales organizations, five characteristics were 
identified as being critical for differentiating effective versus noneffective perfor-
mances. These characteristics include

1.	 The strength of the field manager.
2.	 A clear link between company culture and values to sales strategies.
3.	 Rigorous management processes that drive performance.
4.	 Consistent training that leads to consistent execution.
5.	 The courage to change.

 From a promotional perspective, sales performance is important, as are the con-
tributions of individuals in generating these sales. On the other hand, the promotions 
manager must evaluate the performance of personal selling as one program element 
contributing to the overall promotional program. So he or she needs to use different 
criteria in determining its effectiveness.

Criteria for Evaluating Personal Selling
A number of criteria may be used to evaluate the contribution of the personal selling 
effort to the promotional program. They include the following:

n Provision of marketing intelligence—the ability of the sales force to feed back 
information regarding competitive programs, customer reactions, market trends, 
and other factors that may be important in the development of the promotional 
program.

n	 Follow-up activities—the use and dissemination of promotional brochures and 
correspondence with new and existing customers, providing feedback on the 
effectiveness of various promotional programs.

n	 Program implementations—the number of promotional programs implemented; 
the number of shelf and/or counter displays used, and so forth; the implementa-
tion and assessment of cooperative advertising programs.

n Attainment of communications objectives—the number of accounts to whom 
presentations were made (awareness, evaluation), the number of trial offers 
accepted, and the like.

 Combining these criteria with those used by the sales department, the promotion 
manager should be able to accurately assess the effectiveness of the personal selling 
program. Making these evaluations requires a great deal of cooperation between the 
departments.

LO 21-4

n review of all target accounts.
n review of all cross-functional selling activities or the lack of them.
n review of specific territory objectives including sales to plan and gross profit to 

plan, and assigned account objectives.
n Knowledge of products, customers, and customer organizations.
n ability to apply this market knowledge.
n Development of a favorable attitude as it pertains to that knowledge and those 

applied skills.
n required course corrections.

Figure 21–9

Factors to Be Considered in 
the Sales Review Process

source: steve Deist and rich Johnson, 
“Developing an effective sales 
Force,” Industrial Distribution.

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   20 7/4/11   4:01 PM



 Chapter 21  Personal selling  21

C
h

a
p

te
r

	21

sales results sales eFForts

Quantitative Measures

Orders

number of orders obtained

average order size (units or dollars)

Batting average (orders 4 sales calls)

number of orders canceled by customers

Sales Volume

Dollar sales volume

Unit sales volume

By customer type

By product category

translated into market share

Percentage of sales quota achieved

Margins

gross margin

net profit

By customer type

By product category

Customer Accounts

number of new accounts

number of lost accounts

Percentage of accounts sold

number of overdue accounts

Dollar amount of accounts receivable

Collections made of accounts receivable

Sales Calls

number made on current customers

number made on potential new accounts

average time spent per call

number of sales presentations

selling time versus nonselling time

Call frequency ratio per customer type

Selling Expenses

average per sales call

as percentage of sales volume

as percentage of sales quota

By customer type

By product category

Direct-selling expense ratios

indirect-selling expense ratios

Customer Service

number of service calls

Displays set up

Delivery cost per unit sold

Months of inventory held, by customer type

number of customer complaints

Percentage of goods returned

Qualitative Measures

Selling Skills

Knowing the company and its policies

Knowing competitors’ products and sales strategies

Use of marketing and technical back teams

Understanding of selling techniques

Customer feedback (positive and negative)

Product knowledge

Customer knowledge

execution of selling techniques

Quality of sales presentations

Communication skills

Sales-Related Activities

territory management sales call preparation, scheduling, 
routing, and time utilization

Marketing intelligence: new product ideas, competitive 
activities, new customer preferences

Follow-ups: use of promotional brochures and correspon-
dence with current and potential accounts

Customer relations

report preparation and timely submission

Personal characteristics

Cooperation, human relations, enthusiasm motivation, 
judgment, care of company property, appearance, self-
improvement efforts, patience, punctuality, initiative, 
resourcefulness, health, sales management potential, ethi-
cal and moral behavior

sales results sales eFForts

Figure 21–10

Criteria Used to Evaluate Sales Forces

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   21 7/4/11   4:01 PM



22 Chapter 21  Personal selling

personal selling p. 4
dyadic communication p. 5
provider stage p. 6
persuader stage p. 6
prospector stage p. 6
problem-solver stage p. 6

procreator stage p. 7
relationship marketing p. 8
order taking p. 9
creative selling p. 9
missionary sales p. 9
prospecting p. 10

leads p. 10
prospects p. 10
qualified prospects p. 10
close p. 11
cross sell p. 11

Key terms

This chapter discussed the nature of personal selling and the 
role this program element plays in the promotional mix. The 
role of personal selling in the IMC program varies depending on 
the nature of the industry, competition, and market conditions. 
In many industries (for example, industrial markets) the per-
sonal selling component may receive the most attention, while 
in others (for example, consumer nondurables) it plays a minor 
role. However, managers in most industries believe the impor-
tance of this program element will continue to increase over the 
next few years.
 Personal selling offers the marketer the opportunity for a 
dyadic communications process (a two-way exchange of infor-
mation). The salesperson can instantly assess the situation and 

the affects of the communication and adapt the message if  
necessary.
 While this exchange lets the sales rep tailor the message spe-
cifically to the needs and wants of the receiver, its disadvantage 
is a nonstandardized message, since the final message com-
municated is under the salesperson’s control. In an attempt to 
develop a standard communication, marketers provide their reps 
with flip charts, leave-behinds, and other promotional pieces.
 Evaluation of the personal selling effort is usually under the 
control of the sales department, since sales is the most com-
monly used criterion. The promotions manager must assess the 
contribution of personal selling with nonsales-oriented criteria 
as well, integrating this element into the overall IMC program.

summary

1. Figure 21–5 describes the traits of successful sales 
people. Discuss these traits and why they are important in 
developing and sustaining an effective sales relationship 
with clients. (LO1)
2. Explain what is meant by “the new role of personal 
selling.” How does this new role differ from what per-
sonal selling has involved in the past? (LO1)
3. Figure 21–4 describes three types of sales positions. 
Discuss each of these. Describe some of the industries in 
which each might play a more important role. (LO1)
4. Explain why the high costs of personal selling might 
be warranted. Give a specific example of a situation where 
this is the case. (LO4)
5. Discuss how companies have successfully integrated 
the Internet into their personal selling programs. Provide 
additional ways this might be done. (LO3)
6. The chapter notes that successful companies use their 
customers as public relations tools. Explain what this 
means and how it can be accomplished. (LO3)

7. While marketers acknowledge that customer relation-
ship management is important in both B-to-C and B-to-B 
markets, some believe that it is even more important in 
the B-to-B market. Explain why they might feel this way. 
Are they right? (LO1)
8. Discuss the advantages and disadvantages of personal 
selling versus other IMC program elements. When should 
personal selling assume a dominant role? (LO2)
9. There are many who believe that allowing pharma-
ceutical companies to advertise and promote their prod-
ucts directly to consumers should not be allowed. Others 
counter by noting that using the push strategy of market-
ing to doctors leads to the same result, as doctors will then 
push the product onto the patient. Discuss both sides of 
this issue. (LO3)

Discussion Questions

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   22 7/4/11   4:01 PM



glossarY CHaPter 21

close	  Obtaining the commitment of the prospect in a personal sell-
ing transaction.
creative	selling	  A type of sales position where the primary empha-
sis is on generating new business.
cross	sell	  A term used in personal selling that refers to the sale of 
additional products and/or services to the same customer.

dyadic	 communication	  A process of direct communication 
between two persons or groups such as a salesperson and a cus-
tomer.

leads	  A name given to a personal sales agent as a possible con-
sumer.

missionary	sales	  A type of sales position where the emphasis is on 
performing supporting activities and services rather than generat-
ing or taking orders.

order	taking	  A personal selling responsibility in which the sales-
person’s primary responsibility is taking the order.

personal	 selling	  Person-to-person communication in which the 
seller attempts to assist and/or persuade prospective buyers to pur-
chase the company’s product or service or to act on an idea.
persuader	 stage	  A role of personal selling that attempts to per-
suade market members to buy the supplier’s offerings.

problem-solver	 stage	  A stage of personal selling in which the 
seller obtains the participation of buyers in identifying their prob-
lems, translates these problems into needs, and then presents a 
selection from the supplier’s offerings that can solve those prob-
lems.
procreator	stage	  A stage of personal selling in which the seller 
defines the buyer’s problems or needs and the solutions to those 
problems through active buyer-seller collaboration, thus creating a 
market offering tailored to the customer.
prospecting	  The process of seeking out prospective customers.
prospector	stage	  A selling stage in which activities include seek-
ing out selected buyers who are perceived to have a need for the 
offering as well as the resources to buy it.
prospects	  Prospective customers.
provider	stage	  A stage of personal selling in which activities are 
limited to accepting orders for the supplier’s available offering and 
conveying it to the buyer.

qualified	 prospects	  Those prospects that are able to make the 
buying decision.

relationship	 marketing	  An organization’s effort to develop a 
long-term cost-effective link with individual customers for mutual 
benefit.

 glossary 23

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   23 7/4/11   4:01 PM



enDnotes

	 1.	 Ginger Conlon, “Cornering the Mar-
ket,” Sales and Marketing Manage-
ment, March 1997, pp. 74–76.

	 2.	 Carl G. Stevens and David P. Keane, 
“How to Become a Better Sales Man-
ager: Give Salespeople How to Not 
Rah Rah,” Marketing News, May 30, 
1980, p. 1

	 3.	 Tom Wotruba and Edwin K. Simpson, 
Sales Management (Boston: Kent Pub-
lishing, 1989).

	 4.	 Cahners Publishing Co., 2005.
	 5.	 Thomas R. Wotruba, “The Evolution of 

Personal Selling,” Journal of Personal 
Selling & Sales Management 11 (3) 
(Summer 1991), pp. 1–12.

	 6.	 James Champy, “Selling to Tomor-
row’s Customer,” Sales & Marketing 
Management, March 1999, p. 28.

	 7.	 Kevin Hoffberg and Kevin J. Corcoran, 
“Selling at the Speed of Change,” Cus-
tomers 2000, pp. S22–26.

	 8.	 Jonathan R. Copulsky and Michael J. 
Wolf, “Relationship Marketing: Posi-
tioning for the Future,” Journal of Busi-
ness Strategy, (July/August 1990), pp. 
16–20.

	 9.	 Don Pepper and Martha Rogers, “In 
Vendors They Trust,” Sales & Mar-
keting Management, November 1999, 
pp. 36–32.

10.	 Cahners Publishing Co., “Evaluating 
the Costs of Sales Calls in Business 
to Business Markets.” www.cahners 
.com/research, 2002.

11.	 Thayer C. Taylor, “A Letup in the Rise 
of Sales Call Costs,” Sales & Marketing 
Management, February 25, 1980, p. 24.

12.	 Melinda Ligos, “Gimme, Gimme, 
Gimme,” Sales & Marketing Manage-
ment, March 2002, pp. 32–40.

13.	 Erin Strout, “Spy Games,” Sales & 
Marketing Management, February 
2002, pp. 30–33.

14.	 Theodore Levitt, “Communications 
and Industrial Selling,” Journal of Mar-
keting, 31 (April 1967), pp. 15–21.

15.	 John E. Morrill, “Industrial Advertising 
Pays Off,” Harvard Business Review, 
(March/April 1970), p. 4.

16.	 “Salespeople Contact Fewer than 10 
Percent of Purchase Decision Makers 
over a Two–Month Period,” McGraw-
Hill, 1987).

17.	 Direct Marketing Association, 2000.
18.	 Peggy Moretti, “Telemarketers Serve 

Clients,” Business Marketing, April 
1994, pp. 37–29.

19.	 Rolph E. Anderson, Joseph F. Hair, and 
Alan J. Bush, Professional Sales Man-
agement (New York: McGraw-Hill, 
1988).

20.	 Steve Deist, and Rick Johnson, “Devel-
oping an Effective Sales Force,” Indus-
trial Distribution, April 2005, p. 75.

24 endnotes

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   24 7/4/11   4:01 PM



p.2: © iStockphoto.com; p.8: © 2007 
SAS Institute Inc. All Rights Reserved. 
Reproduced with permission of SAS 
Institute Inc., Cary, NC, USA; p.9: 

PHoto CreDits

 Photo Credits 25

Courtesy of CDW; p.10: Courtesy of 
infoUSA®; p.15: © 2010 Dell Inc. All 
Rights Reserved.; p.16: © Newscom; p.17: 
Courtesy of Phone Works, LLC; p.18 (top): 

Courtesy of Oracle Corporation; p.18 
(bottom): Courtesy of GoToMeeting®; 
p.19: © PRNewsFoto/NetSuite Inc./
Newscom

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   25 7/4/11   4:01 PM



inDeX

a
Advertising, 14–15, 16
The American Salesman, 15
AOL (America Online), 8
Art Technology Group, 3
AT&T, 8

b
Bold Software, 3

C
CDW, 9
ChatWise, 19
Chico’s, 3
Cisco Systems, 10
Click-to-call, 3
Closing the sale, 11
Communication, dyadic, 5
Copulsky, Jonathan R., 8
Corcoran, Kevin, 7
Creative selling, 9, 10
Cross-selling, 11
Customer relationship manage-

ment (CRM), 4
personal selling and, 8

Cvent.com, 19

D
Deist, Steve, 20
Dell Computer, 10, 15
Direct marketing, 16–17
Direct Marketing Association 

(DMA), 9
Donath, Bob, 8
Dyadic communication, 5

e
Effectiveness measurement, 18,  

20–21

F
Factiva, 19
Field, Marshall, 5

Forrester Research, 3
FujiXerox, 19

g
Galper, Ari, 19
Gateway, 8

h
Hoffberg, Kevin, 7
Honeywell, 8

i
IBM, 17
Instant messaging (IM), 19
Internet marketing, 3–4, 18, 19
IZBM, 16

J
Jaycees, 15
Johnson, Rick, 20

K
Kang, Crystal, 4
Knight, Kristina, 4

l
Leads, 10
Levitt, Theodore, 15
Limelight Networks, 3, 4
Little League Baseball, 15
Live chat, 3–4
LivePerson, 19

M
Marketing, relationship, 8
McGraw-Hill, 15
Missionary sales, 9, 10
Morrill, John, 15

n
NetSuite, Inc., 19

o
Online shopping, 3–4
Oracle, 18
Order taking, 9, 10

P
Pacificare Corporation, 16
Peiris, Mini, 19
PeopleSoft, 8
Pepper, Don, 8
Personal selling, 1–22

advantages/disadvantages, 
12–14

advertising combined with,  
14–15, 16

closing, 11
cost of, 8–9
creative selling, 9, 10
cross selling, 11
described, 4–5
direct marketing combined 

with, 16–17
effectiveness measurement, 18,  

20–21
evaluation criteria, 20–21
fire starting, 8
guiding, 8
Internet and, 3–4, 18, 19
likes/dislikes of buyers, 13
mapmaking, 7
missionary sales, 9, 10
nature of, 6–14
new role of, 7–8
online shopping, 3–4
order taking, 9, 10
prospecting, 10, 19
public relations combined with, 

15–16
relationship marketing, 8
responsibilities, 9–11
role determination re 

promotional mix, 5–6
role in IMC program, 4–14
sales promotion combined with,  

17–18
scope of, 4
stages of, 6–7
surveying, 7
top performers, traits of, 12

Persuader stage, 6

Pollock, Ted, 15
Problem-solver stage, 6–7
Procreator stage, 7
Promotional mix, 5–6
Prospecting, 10, 19
Prospector stage, 6
Prospects, 10
Provider stage, 6
Public relations, 15–16

Q
Qualified prospects, 10

r
Reilly, Tom, 12
Relationship marketing, 8
Rogers, Martha, 8

s
Sales & Marketing Management, 

9, 14
Sales promotion, 17–18
Salesforce.com, 19
Salesgenie.com, 10
SAP, 8
SAS, 8
Seibel Systems, 8
Sloan, Paul, 19

t
Telemarketing, 16–17
Tynan, Dan, 19

W
Wolf, Michael J., 8
Wotruba, Thomas, 6–7

Z
Zacson Corp., 16
ZoomInfo, 19

26 index

beL04861_ch21IT.indd   26 7/4/11   4:01 PM


